development districts and qualified entities pursuant to this61

paragraph shall be in addition to funds distributed to planning62

and development districts and qualified entities pursuant to 63

paragraph (b) of this section.  The total amount of grants issued64

pursuant to this paragraph shall not exceed Seventeen Million65

Dollars ($17,000,000.00) for planning and development districts or66

qualified entities.  Grant funds not committed to provide67

assistance to small businesses at the end of twelve (12) months68

after receipt thereof by the planning and development district or69

qualified entity shall be returned to DECD for placement in a pool70